Designation: B 774 – 00
Standard Specification for
Low Melting Point Alloys 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 774; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers low-melting point metal alloys

fully transformed from a liquid to a solid.
4. Classification
4.1 Type Designation— The type designation shall use the
following symbols to properly identify the material:
4.1.1 Alloy Composition—The composition is identified by
three numbers that relate to the melting point in degrees
Farenheit where it is eutectic or six numbers where it is a range
alloy.
4.1.2 Form—The form is indicated by a single letter in
accordance with Table 1.
4.1.3 Powder Mesh Size— The powder mesh size is iden-
tified by a size symbol number (Table 2).
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Orders for material under this specification shall indi-
cate the following information, as required, to adequately
describe the desired material:
5.1.1 Type designation (see 4.1),
5.1.2 Detailed requirements for special forms,
5.1.3 Dimensions of ribbon and wire solder (see 9.2),
5.1.4 Unit weight,
5.1.5 Packaging (see Section 18),
5.1.6 Marking (see Section 17),
5.1.7 ASTM specification designation and year of issue,
marked on the purchase order and on the package or spool, and
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.02 on Refined Lead, Tin, Antimony, and Their Alloys.
Current edition approved Oct. 10, 2000. Published November 2000. Originally
published as B 774-87. Last previous edition B 774-95).
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.05.
3 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, Bldg. 4 Section D, 700
Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094, Attn: NPODS.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
5.1.8 Special requirements, as agreed upon between sup-
plier and purchaser.
6. Materials and Manufacture
6.1 The producer shall use care to have each lot of alloy as
uniform in quality as practicable and of satisfactory appearance
in accordance with the best industrial practices. Each bar,
ingot, or other form in which the alloy is sold shall be uniform
in composition within the entire lot.
7. Chemical Composition
7.1 The composition of the alloys covered by this specifi-
cation shall be as shown in Table 3.
NOTE 1—By mutual agreement between the supplier and the purchaser,
analysis may be required and limits established for elements or com-
pounds not specified in Table 3.
8. Physical and Performance Requirements
8.1 Alloy must freeze within 2°F of its solidus.
8.2 Powder Mesh Size— The powder mesh size shall be as
specified in 5.1.1 and 4.1.3.
9. Dimensions and Unit Weight
9.1 Bar and Ingot— The dimensions and unit weight of bar
and ingot shall be agreed between the supplier and purchaser.
9.2 Wire (Solid)— The dimensions and unit weight of wire
alloys shall be as specified in 5.1.3 and 5.1.4. The tolerance on
the specified outside diameter shall be65 % or 60.002 in.
(0.05 mm), whichever is greater.
9.3 Other Forms:
9.3.1 Dimensions for ribbon and special forms shall be as
agreed between the supplier and purchaser.
9.3.2 The unit weight of alloy powder shall be as specified
in 5.1.4.

ingot for identification along with the specification number.
17.2 Each spool or container shall be marked to show the
specification number, type designation, dimensions, and unit
weight of wire or other form and lot number. The producer’s
name or trademark shall be marked on the spool or container.
18. Packaging and Package Marking
18.1 The material shall be packaged to provide adequate
protection during normal handling and transportation. The type
of packaging and gross weight of containers shall, unless
otherwise agreed upon, be at the producer’s or supplier’s
discretion, provided that they are such as to ensure acceptance
by common or other carriers for safe transportation to the
delivery point.
18.1.1 For bar and ingot a lot number shall be marked on
each shipping container or inside package.
18.1.2 When special preservation, packaging and packing
requirements are agreed upon between purchaser and supplier,
marking for shipment of such material shall be in accordance
with Fed. Std. No. 123 for civil agencies and MIL-STD-129 for
military agencies.
4 Leeds and Northrop Speedomax W, available from Leeds and Northrop, MD
363-TR North Wales, PA 19454 has been found suitable for this purpose.
5 Differential Scanning Calorimeter Dupont Model 912, available from DuPont
Instrument Systems Division, Wilmington, DE 19898 has been found suitable for
this purpose.
TABLE 4 Frequency of Sampling
Size of Lot, lb (kg)
Number of Samples
(spools, coils,
containers or pieces)
Up to 1000 (450), incl 3
Over 1000 to 10 000 (450 to 4500), incl 5
Over 10 000 (4500) 10
B 774
3
18.2 Each shipping container shall be marked with the
purchase order number, unit weight, and producer’s name or
trademark.
19. Keywords
19.1 bismuth; cadmium; freezing point; fuses; fusible al-
loys; indium; ingot; joining; lead; liquidus; low melting point
alloys; powder; silver; solder; solidus; tin; wire